

**In the Court of Special Judge Under POCSO Act(Additional District &
Sessions Judge,1st Court), Sealdah, South 24-Parganas
Special Case no 71 of 2025**

Order No. 1 dated 31.10.2025

Received the Record from Ld. ACJM , Sealdah including the FIR, Formal FIR, GD extract, denotation, Memo of Arrest, Inspection Memo, Ground of Arrest, statement of VG and mother of the VG u/s 183 of BNSS (in closed envelopes) and prayers of the I.O. in respect of Entally P.S. case no 279 dt 30.10.2025 u/s 115(2)/351(3)/79/74 of BNS and u/s 8 & 10 of POCSO Act.

Accused **Afsar Ali** is produced from JC.

None move on behalf of the accused.

IO of the case files a prayer for obtaining copy of the statement of VG and mother of the VG recorded u/s 183 of BNSS for the purpose of investigation.

Prayer is considered and allowed.

Accused be remanded to JC till 14.11.2025.

Fix **14.11.2025** for **production of the accused from J.C. & IO's report.**

(Sri Anirban Das) / WB00691
Additional District & Sessions Judge,
1st Court, Sealdah