

Special Trial No. 06 (02) of 2026
Special case No. 71 of 2025

Order no. 03 dated 21.04.2026.

The accused **Afsar Ali** is produced from JC.

Ld. Special PP is present.

Ld. Advocate for the accused is also present.

The Ld. Special PP produced mother of the victim who is examined, cross examined and discharged as PW. 1.

The signature of PW1 on the FIR, signature of PW-1 on the formal FIR and statement of PW-1 U/s 183 BNSS are are marked as Exbt. P-1/PW-1, P-2/PW-1 and P-3/PW-1 respectively.

I talked with the victim girl 'X' but she is aged about 3 years old and unble to give rational answer in reply of question and as such, the victim girl is discharged without examination.

Bail petition filed for the said accused.

Heard Ld. Advocate for the accused and Ld. Special PP.

Ld. PP raises objection.

Considering the evidence recorded today, the prayer for bail of the accused is allowed.

The accused person namely **Afsar Ali** may be released on bail by furnishing bond of Rs. 5,000/- with one registered sureties of like amount subject to the satisfaction of Ld. ACJM, Sealdah on condition that he will turn up on the date as will be fixed by this court, id, to JC.

To **04.06.2026** for appearance and evidence.

Let a copy of this order be sent to the Ld. ACJM, Sealdah for information and taking necessary action.

D/C by me

ASJ, 1st Court, Sealdah

(Sharanya Sen Prasad/WB00690
Addl. Sessions Judge, 1st Court,
Sealdah, 24-Pgs.(S).